	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - APRIL 21, 2008
1:00 P.M.


	(4/21)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Bethaida Gonzàlez, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Pastor Leamon Dowdell of New Hope Missionary Baptist Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (Present - 8; Councilor Ryan absent)

	

	4.


	Minutes - April 7, 2008 - (Adopted 8-0)

	

	5.


	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #15, “Amend - The City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2025 to accept the South East Gateway Neighborhood Design Plan, Summer 2006. The plan is available for viewing in the Office of the City Clerk. City of Syracuse Planning Commission, applicant.” (Public Hearing held on Monday, April 21, 2008 at 1:00 P.M.) (NO APPEARANCES) 

	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (Finance, Taxation & Assessment)

	

	8.


	Communications - (From Hon. John A. DeFrancisco, NYS Senator, a letter acknowledging receipt of Common Council Resolutions 10-R and 11-R (04/07/08); From Hon. William B. Magnarelli, NYS Assembly, a letter acknowledging receipt of Common Council Resolutions 10-R and 11-R (04/07/08)

	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	       BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ:


	

	9.

8-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2008.


	12-R

	
	BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ, COUNCILORS RYAN, McMAHON, HEAGERTY & HOGAN &  ALL COUNCILORS:

	

	10.

8-0


	Resolution - In recognition of the Vietnamese Heritage and Freedom Flag, which is widely embraced by the Vietnamese-American community because of its long history as a symbol of resilience, freedom and democracy. The Fifth Annual Flag Raising Ceremony will be on the City Hall steps on May 3, 2008, at 10:00 a.m. 

	13-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	11.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #92 (03/27/06), “Contract - With O’Brien & Gere for services as consultant for Environmental Restoration Projects - Brownfields Programs for the period of two-years with 2 one-year renewal options. Total cost not to exceed $250,000 with up to 90% reimbursed by NYS and the remaining costs covered by non-city funds.” Amend to authorize the first 1-year option. Total cost to remain the same.


	144

	12.

8-0


	Amend - Ord.#93 (03/27/06), “Contract - With C&S Companies for services as consultant for Environmental Restoration Projects - Brownfields Programs for the period of two-years with 2 one-year renewal options. Total cost not to exceed $250,000 with up to 90% reimbursed by NYS and the remaining costs covered by non-city funds.” Amend to authorize the first 1-year option. Total cost to remain the same.


	145

	13.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #3 (01/07/08), “Agreement - With the U.S. Dept. of Agriculture and the Commodity Credit Corporation for a Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program (CREP) in the Skaneateles Lake Watershed, on behalf of the Department of Water. Total cost not to exceed $2,150,000. The 20% City match is $430,135 and the Federal contribution is $1,719,865. The contract completion date of the CREP is March 15, 2008.” Amend to eliminate the CREP statutory ending date. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

	146

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	

	14.

8-0


	Purchase w/c/b - From Syracuse Uniform and Apparel, Lewis Uniform and United Uniform the purchase of uniforms and equipment for the period of January 1, 2008-December 31, 2008 on behalf of the Department of Fire. Total cost not to exceed $181,000.


	147

	        BY COUNCILOR ROBINSON:


	

	15.

8-0


	Amend - The City of Syracuse Comprehensive Plan 2025 to accept the South East Gateway Neighborhood Design Plan, Summer 2006. The plan is available for viewing in the Office of the City Clerk. City of Syracuse Planning Commission, applicant. (Public Hearing held on Monday, April 21, 2008 at 1:00 P.M.)
	148

	16.

8-0


	Agreement - With KJNK, LLC (King & King Architects) relative to the use of City property at 348 W. Jefferson Street to allow access to the property for staging areas for the construction project on the adjourning structure for the period of forty-five days for $1.00 consideration and requires the City be named additional insured on a general liability insurance policy.


	149

	17.

H

	Agreement - Between the City and the Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency for the allocation of the $450,000 of Trolley Lot revenue to the Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency for an investor vacant structures program to provide gap financing through the Community Preservation Corporation to investors who will be purchasing and rehabilitating vacant structures from the City.


	H

	18.

H

	Agreement - With Community Preservation Corporation to assist in the RFP process relative to the selection of eligible participants in the $1.00 Vacant Structure Program. Total cost not to exceed $50,000. The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.


	H

	19.

Referred to
Planning

	Special Permit - Modification - To increase the customer area at an established restaurant (Teddy’s) on property located at 321-325 South Clinton Street, in a Central Business District, General Service, Class A zoning district, by constructing a 12’ 6” wide by 46’ deep exterior deck. David Taylor and Melissa Kelly, owners/applicants.


	Referred to Planning

	      BY COUNCILOR HEAGERTY:


	

	20.

H

	Authorize - Memorandum of Understanding with the New York, Susquehanna and Western Railway and the Binghamton, Syracuse and New York Railroad to provide the framework for cooperation relative to the design, construction and maintenance of the Syracuse Bridge Improvements on Auto Row Project, PIN 3753.96.


	H

	21.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #258 (06/18/07), “Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the AXA Towers Plaza Renovation (Design Phase). Total amount not to exceed $32,900. Total project cost $400,000.” Amend the total amount not to exceed $400,000.


	150

	22.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #259 (06/18/07), “Authorize - The design phase for the City-owned Portion of AXA Towers Plaza. Total cost not to exceed $32,900. Total project cost $400,000.” Amend to increase the project authorization from $32,900 to $400,000, to proceed with the renovations of the City-owned portion of AXA Tower Plaza.


	151

	23.

8-0


	Agreement - With Barton & Loguidice to provide preliminary engineering services for the reconstruction of the City of Syracuse/Syracuse University East Genesee Street Connective Corridor Project, PIN 3754.46. Total cost not to exceed $867,000 with 80% federal funds and 20% local funds provided by Syracuse University. Bond Ordinance #369-07 was issued to advance the project.

	152

	24.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #540 (10/10/06), “Agreement - With New York State to acquire property (accept fee title) for the Creekwalk Project as detailed in Schedule “A”. The 20% total City cost (both fee and easements) not to exceed $296,400.” Amend Schedule “A” to include corrections. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

	153

	25.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #92 (03/12/07), “Agreement - With New York State to acquire property easements for the Creekwalk Project as detailed in Schedule “A”. The 20% total City cost (both fee and easements) not to exceed $296,400.” Amend the property easement list to include corrections. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

	154

	26.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #198 (05/07/07), “Authorize - The pavement improvements, curbing and trees as part of the Phase I South Geddes Streetscape Improvement Project, 200-700 blocks, not to exceed $308,875. SNI Phase VI Sidewalk Improvement Project funded by Ord. #476-06 in the amount of $220,500. Total cost not to exceed $694,375.” Amend to incorporate the expansion of the project from the 800 block up to the 1200 block of South Geddes Street. No additional funding required.


	155

	       BY COUNCILOR McMAHON:


	

	27.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #213 (05/21/07), “Agreement - With the Syracuse Industrial Development Agency for funds in the amount of $500,000 to be used for the demolition of blighted structures in the City and to amend the 2006/2007 Budget from $700,000 to $1,200,000 in account #01.36220.0.000 entitled “Code Enforcement Demolition”. Amend to allow these funds to be used in the 2007/2008 fiscal year.


	156

	28.

8-0


	Transfer Funds - Within the July 1, 2007-June 30, 2008 Syracuse City Budget, mid-year amendments as detailed in Attachment “A”.

	157

	29.

8-0


	Authorize - Increase to Unallocated Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 and Capital Fund Revenue account #07.0.5031, Interfund Transfer-General Fund in the amount of $300,000 for building repairs as detailed in Schedule “A”.


	158

	30.

8-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the Annual Estimate for the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse City School District for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2008-June 30, 2009. (Public Hearing to be held on Thursday May 1, 2008 at 7:00 P.M.)

	159

	31.

H
	Approve - The Annual Estimate for the City of Syracuse and the Syracuse City School District for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2008-June 30, 2009. (Public Hearing to be held on Thursday, May 1, 2008 at 7:00 P.M.)

	H

	32.

H
	Amend - Water Rates Schedule established by "Rules, Regulation and Rates, Department of Water and The Bureau of Water, Department of Finance."  Amend to increase water rates per attached schedule effective July 1, 2008.


	H

	33.

T
	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse, to amend Local Law #2 (05/22/06) relative to the manner of computation and amount of Sewer Rate established therein. Amend the sewer rate to 15% to $0.75 per 100 cubic feet, effective July 1, 2008.
	T

	34.

H


	Authorize - The use of $450,000 of unestimated Sales of Real Property revenue Act. #01.2660 from the City sale of the Trolley Lot during the 2007/2008 fiscal year for allocation to the Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency.


	H

	35.

H
	Authorize - The use of $50,000 unestimated Sales of Real Property revenue Act. #01.2660 from the City sale of the Trolley Lot during the 2007/2008 fiscal year for use in reimbursing Community Preservation Corporation for out of pocket expenses it incurs in providing professional services to the City as part of the investor vacant structures program.


	H

	36.

8-0


	Correct Tax Rolls - (125 Kensington Rd, 108 Trinity Pl., 234 Greenwood Pl., & 117 Phelps Pl.) For various charges for Tax Years 2002/03, 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07& 2007/08.


	160

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	37.

8-0


	Accept - From Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Laun, a donation in the amount of $500 for the Tim Laun Memorial Scholarship Fund, created in 2007 to offer a stipend to graduating students from the Stan Colella All-Star Band toward school supplies in their first year of college.


	161

	38.

8-0


	Accept - From Carrie May Weems, her sculpture “Tatlin’s Monument for the Future”, valued at $15,000, to be presented to the Syracuse Public Art Commission on April 8, 2008, and installed for one year at Forman Park’s rotating SU Sculpture Lab. Pending community approvals, it will move to another City location in the future.


	162

	39.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #251 (06/04/07), “Purchase w/c/b - From Auburn Telstar Display Fireworks, services related to the Annual City Fireworks Show at the Inner Harbor for the period of one year with 2 one-year options, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $8,000.” Amend authorize the first one-year option. Total cost not to exceed $8,000.


	163

	40.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #252 (06/04/07), “Purchase w/c/b - From National Audio, Inc., stage, sound and lighting services related to the Annual City Fireworks Show at the Inner Harbor ($5,000) and the “Holiday Magic In the Square” program at Clinton Square ($12,500), for the period of one year with 2 one-year options, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $17,500.” Amend to authorize the first one-year option. Total costs not to exceed $5,000 for the Inner Harbor Fireworks Show and $12,500 for the Clinton Square Holiday Magic program.

	164

	41.

8-0


	Authorize - Payment to the Frankie D Band, under the direction of David Baker or Joe Carfagno, for a performance at the Westside Center on April 1, 2008, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $275.


	165

	42.

8-0


	Authorize - Payment to Dougherty’s Fun Services for the rental of an inflatable bounce for the City’s first “Big Rig Day” at Burnet Park on April 26, 2008, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $200.


	166

	43.

8-0


	Authorize - Payment to Fritz’s Polka Band for a performance as part of the annual Senior Gala at the Westside Center on May 8, 2008, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $650.


	167

	44.

8-0


	Authorize - Payment to the Stan Colella Orchestra, under the direction of Len Colella, for a performance at the Memorial Day Concert at the Palace Theatre on May 25, 2008, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $2,376. 


	168

	45.

8-0


	Authorize - The Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs to collect fees from vendors participating in the City’s Fireworks Celebration on June 27, 2008. The fee schedule would be the same as last year - $25 from non-food vendors, $75 from food vendors and 20% of the gross from the beer vendor, to be used to off set the costs associated with the fireworks show.


	169

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:12 P.M.
	


PAGE  
2

